Page 1

I.P.U.C. No.

Name of Utility

## **KOOTENAI HEIGHTS WATER**

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

(Approval Stamp)

### **RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1**

### **AVAILABILITY:**

Service under this Rate Schedule is available for all residential Users.

#### **RATES:**

Monthly Rate:	\$38.50
(includes first 10,000 gallons	8- <b></b>
of water)	

Water in excess of 10,000 gallons \$3.10 per 1,000 gallons

Billing are sent April and October - (After April & October Meter Reading)

The company shall follow the Idaho Public Utilities Commission's Utility Customer Relations Rules (UCRR) and the Utility Customer Information Rules (UCIR).

Approved by Con	nmission Order No dated	
Issued	Effective	
Issued by Floyd	McGhee, Kootenai Heights Water	
by Alon	Title Owner	

Tariff No.	Page 2	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective
I.P.U.C. No.		June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary
Name of Utility		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
KOOTENAI HEIGHTS WATE	<b>R</b>	(Approval Stamp)
	RATE SCHEDU	LE NO. 2
N	ON-RECURRIN	G CHARGE
HOOK-UP FEE:		<u>N/A</u>
Note: All available hook	c-up's have been n	nade.
BECONSIGNATION OF A DO	E.	\$ <b>70.00</b>
RECONNECTION CHARG	F:	<u>\$50.00</u>
LATE PAYMENT FEE:		<u>\$10.00</u>
Approved by Commission Order N	No c	lated
Issued	Eff	fective
Issued by Floyd McGhee, Ko	otenar Heights Wa	ater
by Mour MA	the	Title Owner

Tariff No. 1	Page 1	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective
I.P.U.C. No.		June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Utility		Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENAI H	EIGHTS WATER	
	CENERAL DULES &	(Approval Stamp)
	GENERAL RULES & FOR SMALL WATE	
1. GEN	ERAL	
1.1	The Customer, in receiving water in providing water service these Rules and Regulation	e, both agree to abide by
1.2	Regulations Governing Co Electric, and Water Publi Jurisdiction of the Idaho F Commission, the Rules an	gulations and the Rules and ustomer Relations of Gas, c Utilities under the Public Utilities
1.3	Any additions, deletions or mod Rules and Regulations are Provisions" section attach such changes are subject t Commission prior to beco	to be made in the "Special ed as Attachment 1. Any o approval by the
2. DEF	INITIONS	
2.1	<u>Billing Period</u> – the period of tir Company for normal serv	
2.2	Commission – Idaho Public Utili	ties Commission.
2.3	Commodity Charge – Recurring quantity of water used.	charges based only on the
Issued	Ef	fective
	loyd McGhee, Kootenaj Heights Wa	
by	Floy Millee	Title Owner
	V	

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.	1 Page 2	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Util	ity	Jean D. Jewell Secretary
CONTENA	HEIGHTS WATER	
COTENA		(Approval Stamp)
2.4	<u>Company</u> – water company.	
2.5	<u>Connection or Hook-Up Fee</u> – non-red Customer requesting service for recovery of the Company's con service connection.	or partial or full
2.6	<u>Contribution in Aid of Construction</u> – paid by a Customer or Develop cost of system expansion.	
2.7	<u>Customer</u> – a person, business or gove responsible for paying bills and rules and regulations of the cor	d complying with the
2.8	<u>Customer Charge</u> – minimum recurrin Include any water.	ng charge that does not
2.9	<u>Fixed Rate</u> – a recurring charge of a fi in an unmetered system.	ixed amount, usually
2.10	<u>Franchise Tax</u> – tax imposed on a Cor entity for the privilege of doing boundaries.	
2.11	Minimum Charge – minimum recurrin period that may or may not inc quantity of water.	
2.12	<u>Non-recurring Charges</u> – charges that billing period.	are not assessed each
2.13	<u>Premises</u> – a Customer's property incl which are normally located on ground.	
Issued	Eff	ective
ssued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai Heights Wa	ter
1.1.1.1.1.	Al mall	

Page 3

I.P.U.C. No.

Name of Utility

10

#### IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

KOOTENA	I HEIGHTS WATER			
		(Approval Stamp)		
2.14	<u>Rate Structure</u> – a schedule of all recu non-recurring charges of the c	•		
2.15		<u>Reconnection Fee</u> – charge paid by a Customer to the Company to restore service after its disconnection.		
2.16	<u>Recurring Charges</u> – charges that are period.	assessed each billing		
3. SER	VICE FOR CUSTOMERS			
3.1	The Company shall furnish service to service area under the jurisdic Public Utilities Commission in and Rules and Regulations apj	tion of the Idaho n accordance with rates		
3.2	Applicants for water service may be r standard form of service appli-			
3.3	The Company shall not be obligated t service location until any requ guarantee of payment has been in accordance with the "Rules Governing Customer Relation Water Public Utilities under the Idaho Public Utilities Commiss referred to herein as Utility Cu Rules (UCRR).	ired deposit of n received by the Company and Regulations s of Gas, Electric, and he Jurisdiction of the ssion" attached and		
Issued	Eff	ective		
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai Heights Wa	ter		
by	Han M Shill	Title Owner		

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.	1	Page 4	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Utili	ty		Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENAI	HEIG	GHTS WATER	(Approval Stamp)
3.4	Spec	ial contracts may be required which in special facilities are necess requested service. The Componentribution toward such invession with the contracts are subject to the Commission.	here large investments sary to provide the pany may require estment and establish e deemed necessary. All
3.5	The (	Company reserves the right to p amount and character of wate and to refuse service to new 0 opinion:	er service it will supply
	(a)	The Company is required to a by regulatory authorit over the Company.	refuse or limit service ties having jurisdiction
	(b)	The requested service installa than is necessary to pr premises.	-
	(c)	•	ing, structure, or to be served is such that tment in such service is
	(d)	The depth of the Customer's than the minimum deprotection.	
	(e)	The Customer's proposed ser appurtenance does no engineering design or specifications of the C	t conform to good meet the standard
Issued		E	ffective
Issued by	Floy	MeGhee, Kootenai Heights W	ater

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.	1	Page 5	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Utili	ty	3 <b></b> 3	Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENAI	HEIGI	ITS WATER	(Approval Stamp)
	(f)	The Customer refuses to agree and Regulations of the	
		If the Company denies service Customer for any reason, it wi provide the applicant with a w of its decision in accordance w	ll immediately ritten explanation
4. DEPO	SITS		
4.1	Rules	and Regulations regarding depo payment of bills can be found	
5. RATE	S		~
5.1	Rates	charged for water service and so published in the Company's ta Idaho Public Utilities Commis	riff and approved by the
6. BILL	ING AN	ND PAYMENT	
6.1		stomers will be billed on a reguine identified on the applicable rational structure identified on the structure identified on the structure is	
Issued		Eff	Pective
Issued by	Floyd	McGhee, Kootenai Heights Wa	iter
by	Allo	M Mul	TitleOwner

y HEIGHTS WATER If the system is metered, the Company the meters prior to each billing	Jean D. Jewell Secretary (Approval Stamp)
If the system is metered, the Company	(Approval Stamp)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
differently on the applicable ra Company's meter reader is un the premises to read the meter, meter fails to register, the Com Customer's water consumption period based on known consur period or average of several pe readings will automatically ad between estimated and actual, carry appropriate notice to that	g unless specified ate schedule. If the able to gain access to , or in the event the npany may estimate the n for the current billing mption for a prior similar eriods. Subsequent just for differences Estimated bills shall
All bills shall clearly indicate the bala shall be due and payable no les the date rendered. All bills no shall be considered delinquent disconnected subject to the pro-	ss than 15 days after t paid by due date and service may be
The minimum bill or customer charge service is provided for less that	
Owners of premises with one or more Buildings, stores, apartments of Of like or similar character, all From one (1) service connection The entire water charges. If the Cease being responsible for way Places and desires that the occo Shall be responsible for his or Such transfer of responsibility Or recognized by the Company	or any other divisions I of which are served on are responsible for ne owner desires to ater bills for such upant of each division her respective bill, will not be accepted
Eff	ective
	Customer's water consumption period based on known consur- period or average of several per- readings will automatically ad- between estimated and actual, carry appropriate notice to that All bills shall clearly indicate the balar shall be due and payable no lear the date rendered. All bills no shall be considered delinquent disconnected subject to the pro- The minimum bill or customer charge service is provided for less that Owners of premises with one or more Buildings, stores, apartments of Of like or similar character, all From one (1) service connection The entire water charges. If th Cease being responsible for wa Places and desires that the occ Shall be responsible for his or Such transfer of responsibility Or recognized by the Company

Tariff No.	1 Page 7	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective
I.P.U.C. No.		June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Utili	ty	Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENAI	HEIGHTS WATER	
		(Approval Stamp)
	arrangements of the building of changed by the owner or his of permit the Company, to its sat each division or occupant sepa occupants in the same building	r her agent as to isfaction, to serve arately from the other
6.6	Accounts will be continued and water regularly until the Company h discontinue service.	
7. METI	ERING (If Applicable)	
7.1	Meters will be installed by the Compa Customer's property line or at location on the Customer's pro agreed upon.	any other reasonable
7.2	The Company's representative shall be to the Customer's premises at for the purpose of obtaining mevent of recurring inaccessibile Its option, may relocate its me the Customer's expense.	all reasonable hours neter readings. In the ity, the Company, at
7.3	The Company is responsible for the metering equipment. Meters a sufficiently accurate if tests in accuracy is within $\pm 2$ percent a meter fails to register within accuracy, the Customer's use estimated on the basis of avail will be adjusted accordingly. then be sent out to the customer payment or refund arrangement with UCRR.	are considered to dicate that meter . When for any reason these limits of of water will be able data and charges Corrected bills will er and additional
Issued	Eff	ective
Issued by	Floyd-MeGhee, Kootenai/Heights Wa	ter TitleOwner

I.P.U.C. No		Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Uti	lity	Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENA	I HEIGHTS WATER	(Approval Stamp)
7.4	The Company reserves the right to te Meter. Upon deposit of a "M Customer, the Company will If the test indicates that the m By more than 2 percent, it wi Accurate meter at no cost to t "Meter Testing Fee" will be the Will be adjusted in accordance	Aeter Testing Fee" by a test the Customer's meter. meter over-registers ill be replaced with an the Customer and the refunded and water bills
7.5	At the Company's discretion, unmeter converted to metered service occurs in a planned, systemate unreasonable discriminations an approved metered rate.	if such transition tic manner without
7.6	The Company shall have the right to devices without notice to the detection and prevention of f	Customer for the
7.7	In any building where the meter is to basement, the incoming wate basement at least sixteen (16) in order that a meter can be s position in the basement. All different parts of the building from the riser at least one (1)	er pipe must enter the ) inches from the riser let in a horizontal l pipes to the g or grounds must lead
Issued	E	ffective
ssued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai Heights W	/ater

I.P.U.C. No.

Name of Utility

**KOOTENAI HEIGHTS WATER** 

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

(Approval Stamp)

# 8. CUSTOMER PLUMBING AND APPLIANCES

8.1	All plumbing, piping, fixtures and appliances on the Customer's side of the service connection shall be installed and maintained under the responsibility and at the expense of the Customer or owner of the premises.
8.2	The plumbing, piping, fixtures and appliances shall be maintained in conformity with all municipal, state and federal requirements. The nature and condition of this plumbing, piping and equipment shall be such as not to endanger life or property, interfere with service to other Customers or permit those with metered services to divert system water without meter registration.
8.3	A stop-and-waste valve must be installed on the Customer's plumbing in a place always accessible and so located as to permit shutting off the water for the entire

premises with the least possible delay.

Page 9

8.4	All persons having boilers, water tanks or other equipment supplied by direct pressure from the Company's mains should install a pressure relief valve, or other
	device to serve the same purpose, so as to prevent excess pressure from forcing hot water and/or steam back into the water meter and mains of the Company.
	All damage to the Company's property resulting from failure to properly equip Customer plumbing with a relief valve shall be billed to the Customer.

Issued	Effective	
Issued byFloyd McC	hee, Kootenai Heights Water	
	10.10/11	

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.		IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334	
Name of Util	ity	Jean D. Jewell Secretary	
KOOTENA	I HEIGHTS WATER		
		(Approval Stamp)	
8.5	The Company is not obligated to perform any service whatever in locating leaks or other trouble with the customer's piping.		
8.6	When the premises served by the Company is also served in any manner from another water supply of any kind, an approved backflow prevention device shall be installed at the service connection. Water service for either stand-by or other purposes will not be furnished until piping and connections are inspected and approved by a representative of the Company.		
8.7	Property owners will not be allowed to connect the water service of different properties together.		
8.8	All of the Customer's service pipes and fixtures must be kept in repair and protected from freezing at his or her expense. When there are leaking or defective pipes or fixtures, the water may be turned off at the option of the Company until the proper repairs are made.		
9. INST	ALLATION OF SERVICE CONNE	CTIONS	
9.1	The service connection is the property of the Company and as such, the Company is responsible for its installation and maintenance. It consists of piping, curbstop and valve or meter box and a meter, if the system is metered. The service connection transmits water from the Company's water main to the valve or meter box generally located near the Customer's property line. All piping, vales or appliances beyond this point are the property and responsibility of the Customer.		
Issued	Ef	fective	
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai Heights W	ater	
by	Alow M Mill	Title Owner	

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.		IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary		
Name of Utility Jean D. Jewell Secretary				
KOOTENAI	HEIGHTS WATER	(Approval Stamp)		
9.2	The Company reserves the right to de location of the service line, cu applicable) and meter or valve space which must be left unob installation and future mainter thereof.	rbstop, meter (if box and the amount of structed for the		
9.3	Where a service connection is desired for a premises on which there is no permanent structure, the Company will install a service connection to said premises only upon payment by the applicant of the estimated cost of said service connection. If within a period of five (5) years from the installation of said service connection a permanent structure is erected on the premises, the Company will refund, with interest, the difference between any approved new Customer charges in effect at the time of connection, and the applicant's advance.			
9.4	The extra costs of any out-of-the-ordin requiring additional equipmen construction techniques involv of a service connection will be by the Customer and the Comp	t or special yed in the installation e agreed to in advance		
Issued	Eff	ective		
k i de la de la Internet de la d	Floud MaChao Kastanak Usiahta W	tor		
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenar Heights Wa	And the second		
by	Moya MI JANU -	Title Owner		

Page 12

I.P.U.C. No.

Name of Utility

## **KOOTENAI HEIGHTS WATER**

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

(Approval Stamp)

### 10. REPLACEMENT OR ENLARGEMENT OF SERVICE CONNECTION

- 10.1 Unless otherwise provided herein, the Company shall replace or enlarge service connections at its own expense, as follows:
  - (a) Whenever it is necessary to change the location of any service connection due to relocation or abandonment of the Company's mains; and
  - (b) For commercial or industrial services where the type or volume of use has changed and the enlargement will result in sufficient increase in annual revenue to justify the enlargement.
- 10.2 The relocation, enlargement or reduction of service connections for the convenience of the Customer will be at the expense of the Customer. Prior to such relocation, enlargement or reduction, the Customer will deposit the estimated cost thereof with the Company. Within fifteen (15) days a refund will be made to the Customer in the amount by which the estimated cost exceeds the actual cost. The amount by which the actual cost exceeds the estimated cost shall be due and payable within fifteen (15) days after billing for such deficiency.
- 10.3 Enlargement of any service connection will be made only after such time as the Customer's plumbing inside his or her premises shall have been enlarged sufficiently to accommodate the additional capacity.

Issued	Effective			
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai H	leights Water		
by	Mon Mellill	Title	Owner	

Page 13

I.P.U.C. No.

Name of Utility

# KOOTENAI HEIGHTS WATER

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

(Approval Stamp)

## 11. DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION OF SERVICE

11.1 11.2	<ul> <li>When a Customer desires to discontinue service he shall give notice to the Company at least two (2) days in advance and shall be responsible for all water consumed for the two (2) days after the date of such notice.</li> <li>The Company may discontinue a Customer's service on an</li> </ul>
	involuntary basis only in accordance with UCRR.
11.3	When it becomes necessary for the Company to involuntarily discontinue water service to a Customer, service will be reconnected only after all bills for service then due have been paid or satisfactory payment arrangements have been made.
11.4	A reconnection fee will be charged each time a Customer is disconnected, either voluntarily or involuntarily, and reconnected at the same premises. The reconnection fee shall be paid before service is restored. Reconnection fees will not be charged for any situation or circumstance in which the Customer's water supply is disconnected by the Company for its convenience.
11.5	The Company reserves the right at any time, upon notice, to shut off the water for maintenance or expansion and, in emergencies, may do so without notice. The Company shall at all times use reasonable diligence and care to prevent interruption of said water service.
Issued	Effective
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenaj Heights Water
by	Mon Mille Title Owner

Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.		Page	14	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIO Approved Effectiv June 21, 2007 June 21, 200 Per O.N. 30334
Name of Util	ity			Jean D. Jewell Secretary
KOOTENA	I HEIGHTS W	ATER		
			<u> </u>	(Approval Stamp)
11.6	Except in the case of an emergency, no one, except an authorized Company representative, is allowed to turn-on or turn-of the water on the Company's side of the service connection.			
12. EXT	ENSION OF W	ATER MAIN	S	
12.1	The extension of system water mains for the purpose of providing new service shall be done on a time and material basis.			
13. MISO	CELLANEOUS			
13.1	No Customer shall permit any person from another premises to take water from his or her water service or tap for more than (1) week without the written permission and consent of the Company.			
13.2	No person acting either on his or her own behalf or an agent of any person, firm, corporation or municipality, not authorized by the Company, shall take any water from any fire hydrant on the Company's system except in the case of an emergency.			
13.3	No person shall place upon or about any hydrant, gate, box, meter, meter box or other property of the Company, any building material or other substance so as to prevent fee access at all times to the same.			
13.4	Service will be maintained to domestic Customers on a preferential basis. Delivery of water under all schedules may be restricted, interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company in case of shortage or threatened shortage of water.			
Issued			Eff	ective
Issued by	Floyd MeGhee	, Kootenai He	ights Wa	ter
by	1 del .	Mellin		Title Owner

	······································		
Tariff No. I.P.U.C. No.		IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective June 21, 2007 June 21, 2007 Per O.N. 30334	
Name of Utili	ity	Jean D. Jewell Secretary	
KOOTENAI	HEIGHTS WATER		
		(Approval Stamp)	
13.5	No rate contract or application is assignable from one user to another, except upon agreement of all parties concerned.		
13.6	The representative of the Company shall be given access to the premises of the Customer at all reasonable hours for obtaining meter readings, for turning on or shutting off the flow of water, for inspecting, removing, repairing or protecting from abuse or fraud any of the property of the Company installed on the premises. Access shall be granted at all times for emergency purposes.		
13.7	No one, except an authorized agent of the Company, shall tamper with, interfere with, make repairs, connections or replacements of or to any of the Company's property.		
13.8	Whenever an applicant desires service of character for which there is no available service classification, a contract may be executed in lieu of a tariff. Any such contract is subject to the approval of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission.		
13.9	The Customer is held responsible for any violation of these Rules and Regulations even though the breach is committed by someone employed either directly, or indirectly, by the customer.		
13.10	Copies of the Company's rates and rules summary of regulations will be available at utility's office; will be provided to customers upon commencement of service; and, will be provided to customers annually in accordance with Utility Customer Relations Rules (UCRR) and Utility Customer Information Rules (UCIR).		
Issued		ective	
Issued by	Floyd McGhee, Kootenai Heights Wa	ter	
by	Mon Mille Title Owner		
	V		